CITY OF SALEM Salem, O 57301
el

AT YOUR SERVICE

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-201 Version: 1
Type: Action Item Status: Passed
In control: City Council
On agenda: 8/22/2016 Final action: 8/22/2016
Title: Fourth Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Salem and Chemeketa

Community College for Cooperative Regional Library Service

Ward(s): All Wards
Councilor(s): All Councilors
Neighborhood(s): All Neighborhoods

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. CCRLS 4th amendment, 2. CCRLS Agreement

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
8/22/2016 1 City Council approved

TO: Mayor and City Council

THROUGH: Steve Powers, City Manager

FROM: Glenn Gross, Community Development Director

SUBJECT:

Fourth Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Salem and Chemeketa
Community College for Cooperative Regional Library Service

Ward(s): All Wards

Councilor(s): All Councilors

Neighborhood(s): All Neighborhoods

ISSUE:

Shall City Council authorize the City Manager to execute the attached fourth amendment to the

intergovernmental agreement between the City of Salem and Chemeketa Community College (CCC)
for cooperative regional library services?

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute the attached fourth amendment to the intergovernmental

CITY OF SALEM Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 16-201, Version: 1

agreement between the City of Salem and Chemeketa Community College for cooperative regional
library services.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

The City of Salem currently has an intergovernmental agreement in place with the Chemeketa
Cooperative Regional Library Services (CCRLS), a program of Chemeketa Community College.
CCRLS is a cooperative of 18-member libraries, of which Salem is a member. The agreement with
CCRLS, which CCRLS executes with each of the 18 member libraries, allows the member libraries to
share a common library catalog system and reciprocally share materials. Additionally, each library’s
governing agency is financially compensated for belonging to the cooperative.

The proposed fourth amendment modifies the “statement of work,” Attachment A to the agreement.
The changes are largely administrative in nature, and update and clarify references, correcting
clerical errors, and remove references to completed tasks under the agreement, such as replacement
of outdated software systems. The amendment also memorializes the actual compensation for
CCRLS and the 18 members under the agreement.

FACTS AND FINDINGS:

The City of Salem’s five-year agreement with Chemeketa Community College is in place until June
30, 2018. Each year the contract is amended to identify the actual annual compensation provided to
the Salem Public Library. It is anticipated that Salem will receive approximately $550,963 by allowing
its library to be a part of the CCRLS in FY 2016-17. Additionally, Salem will receive $29,000 to

provide Interlibrary Loan Services for the member libraries.

Julie A. Sowles
Library Administrator

Attachments:
1. Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement & Compensation Schedule (2016-2017)

2. Current Agreement
08/03/2016

CITY OF SALEM Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

